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Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

Project Information

Project Name: Construgtion of Classrooms and Laboratones
[ Subrecipient: Northern Mananas College)

Responsible Entity: Northern Marianas Housing Corporation {NMHC)

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity); Commonwealth of the Northern Manana
Islands (CHMT)

State/Local Identifier:
Preparer: Northern Marianas College

Certifying Officer Name and Title: Jesse S. Palacios, Corporate Director, Northern Marianas
Housing Corporation

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity )
Consultant {if applicable): N/A

Direct Comments to;

Rachel Fusen, Capital Improvement Projects Director

William Torres, Grants Coordinaior
Northem Marianas College (NMC)

o Mg NIMHC- SAIPAN OFFICE

"

. Fﬁ_ r
Date:_If5 /61 4:28p.m



Ernject Location:
The propused project is located on Tract 21699 and Tract 21699-1, As Terlaje, Saipun.

Description of the Proposed Project [2¢ CFR 5012 & 58 32, 4D CFR [508,25];

The project will consist of twe {27 2 siorey concrete classroom buildings with 16 classrooms
emch. The 32 siate of the an claszrooins will accommodate various instructional delivery methods
such as active leaming classrooms, flexible leaming classoooms, hybrid leaming  mekemspase £
studio lab and immersive lcaming classrooms as needed. The classrgoms will be instroctional
spaces for content ranging (rom Caominel Jusnce, Language and Fumanides, Liberal Ans,
Science, Math, Health, Athletics, Educalion, o Social Science and Fine Arts. The classroom
buildings are aiming for LEED certification with a focus on indoor environmental quality 1o
supptt student success.

Statersend of Purpose and Need Jor the Froposal [40 CFR 1508 9(k3]:

The Narthern Marianas Collepe [NMO) is seeking assistance under the

Comnunity Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) w0 reconsimuet
classrooms after the devastating impact of Super Typhaon Yulu. Super Typhoon Yot made
landfall oo the 1slands of Saipen and Timan an Dctober 24, 2018 and desirayed a majonty of
NBAC s huildings, including 37 gut of 39 elagsrooms. The Collage aims 1o canstruct mader,
hardened Facilities o continue i eseential ale of providing workioree Caining programs to the
residents of the Northern bariana Islands. The Morthern Marianas College iz the lone TS,
accredited public instinution of higher education m the CHMIL The institution plays 2 crtical role
n the local ecopomy because it s the principal condwt for building the Commonwealth’s
wickiDree capacity and for expanding its economic base,

Existing Conditions and Treods [24 CFR 55 4aj):

The Nocthem Mardanas College suffered extensive damage to s main campus facilities. OF the
25 total buildings, 18 sustained scvere damage ranging from 70% o 100%;: damage levels
according to preliminary repons from NMC s Facilities Depanment and FEMA officials. This
conslitules an astounding 72-75% destruction rate to the College’s facilities. As a result, 1,300
siudents ars cutrently taking classes in temporary lents that are vulnerable and are highly likely
to be damaged in the next oyphoon, Addiuionallv, the urgeney is compounded by the rsk af
students possibly leaving the Commonwealth and seeking their eollege education elsewheta i
the mainland U158, il they cantinue o take classes in these tenis for an extended period of time.
Because NKC students contribute millions of dollars every vear to the local economy through
their federal financial aid, their departure from the CN3I wall erode the Joeal economie base and
further exacerbate the emigration of hghly tramead and educared individuzts {“hraity

dran™).



Funding Information

arant Number HLID Pragram Funding Amount
CDBG-OR $14,678,103.00

Estimated Toetal HUI¥ Funded Amaunt: 314, 678,103,040

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds} [24 CFR 38.32(d)]): $14,4678,103.00¢

ompliaoce with 24 CTR 5.4, 38.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities

Becord below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive arder, or
repulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for cach authonty.
Where applicable. complete the necessary reviews or consultations and oltain o nole applicable
permits of approvals. Clearly nate cilutions, dates/namesftitles of contacts, and page references.
Atach additicnal documentation as appropriate.

Complianet Factors:

: ' ‘ Are fonmal Comnplianées deterrnmations
Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance
and Repulations listed at 24 zleps of
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
reguired?

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4
and 58.5

Airpart Harards Yes Na | The Commonwealth Parts Authority (CPA)
0 ® has determined thal the project sitc is free

24 CFR P'art 51 Subpart D from (he Runway Protecrions Zone-

Appendix A

Coastal Barvier Resources Yes WNo | The Division of Coastal Resources

. Management concurs with the praposed
{Coastal Barmer RESE:“'E*‘!S[AE'-. 0O x project The proposed profect will be

as amended by the Coasia conducted in a manner that complies with
Barrier Improvement Act of the CNMI Coastal Resources Managerment
POk [14 TISC 35{M | Program and is consistent with that program,

Appendix B




Flood Insuranse

Flood Dizasier Protection Act
of 19473 and Mational Flood
Insuranec Reform Act of t9%94
[42USC 40014128 and 42
LISC 5154a]

Yes Mo
o ®

The Department of Public Works (DP'W) has
determyined that the project site 15 nol 1o the
Special Flood Hazard Area. Therefore, flodod
insurance iz not regquired.

Appendiz C

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIINS LISTED AT 24 C'FR 50.4

& 585
Clean Air Yes No | The Burean of Environmental and ©Coastal
. 0 ® Quality has determyined that the project will
CI:"?.‘“ ‘:""l“ﬂ“:h T.S m-lﬁ-'lédﬁ:ﬂ: not affeet the air quality at the project site,
F:}_ I:; E}im:g 51 I:Eg:; * The contractors will be required to apply
’ T For permits in order to commence
cpnsiruchion gl the projest site.
Appendix D
Ceastal Zone Management Yoz Mo The Division af Coastal Resources
. . hlanagement concurs with the propessd
Coagral Zone Management O & project. The proposed project will be
A, sections 307(c) & (d) conducted in a manner that coniplies with
the CMBA] Coastal Resources Management
Fragram and 15 consistent with that prograrm.
Appendix B
Contamination and Toxic Yes Mo | The Bureau of Environmenial and Coastal
Substances 0 R Cluality concurred with the findings of the
. N Morthern Marianaz College {NMC), There 1=
24 CER Part 30.3{7) & ne swapeeted contamination of toxic
RSN} substapces a1 the project site. The project is
located it an ared that i surrounded by
apartmants and smail businessas,
Appemdix I
Endangered Species Yes No | The Division of Fish and Wildlifc has
) 0 determined that the project site is free from
Endangered Species AI':" of any threatened or endangered spacias.
1973, particularly section T, 30 4
CFR Pan 402 Appendix E
Explosive and Flammable Yes Mo | The site is not located near explosive or
Hazards 0 X flacnmablc hazards,

24 CFR Parl 51 SBubgpart C

Appendix D




Farmlamds Profeciion

Ye:  Wo | The United Stales Department of Agncullure
) . O © MNatural Resources Conservation Scrvice has
Farmland Protection Policy determined thal there will ba no impac! to
Act of 1981, particularly protected farmlands.
sections 1504(byand 1541, 7 A dix F
CFR Part 658 ppendix
Floodplsin Management Yes Mo | The Department of Public Works (DPW) bas
_ O & determined that the project site 15 nol n the
Executive Order 11988, Special Flood Hazard Arca, Therefore, fland
particularly section 2(a), 24 insULance 15 not reguired.
CFR Panl 55 .
Appendix C
Historic Preservation Yes No | The CNMI Historic Preservation Oifice
o ) (HPO) has deterrmimed that the project site
Matianal Historic Praservation o X has “No Adverse Effect™ to significant
Act I':'f 1866, panticularly historic and/or archaealogical propertics.
seclions 106 and 110; 36 CFR N di
Part 800 ppeadia G
Noise Abatenwent and Yes  Woo | The eontractar is required o apply for
Control 0 ® permils in ardet to commence constraction
_ at the project site. The Bureau of
Nowse Conirol Act of 1972, s Environmental and {Zoastal Quality has
E“’E“dfd by Lh,: que:gj.'g 2 regulations regarding naise control.
c;l&ugﬁuﬁssu;;:n B ) * Conztruction aciivities will ake place
during the day.
Sole Source Aquifers Yer Mo | Theee are no sole source aquifers located in
- ) the CMBI.
Safe Dnnking Water Act of .
1974, as amended, particolacly Appendix H
section 1424(e); 40 CFR Parl
149
Wetlands Profection Yes Mo | The Division of Coastal Resources
_ Manapement congurs wilh the proposad
Exscative Order 11990, O X praject. The propased project will be
particularly scetions 2 and 3 conducied in 2 manner that complies with |
the CMBAL Copastal Respunces hlanagemeant
Frogram and is coneistent with thal program.
Appendix B
Wild 2nd Scenic Rivers The CNMI does not have wild or scenic
Yeoi Mo rivers as per the National Park Service

O ®

{nps.gov/subjects/rivers/data hon) and the




Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of Mational Wild and Scemic Rivers Syslem

1268, particutarly section 7ib) {TivErs. gov),

and {c}

ENVIROMNMENTAL JUSTICE

Ewnvironmental Justice Yes Mo | The proposed project will not result in

dizpropottionate adverae human health or
Enviranmental impacts relalive @ minooty
and low-inegme populatioms.

Executive Order 17398 O K

Environmental Assessmvent Factors [24 CFR 58 40; Hell 40 CFR 1508.% &1508.27] Recorded
below is the qualiative and quantitative significanes of the effects of the proposal on the characier,
features and resounces of the project arca. Each facior has been evaluabed and documenied, as
appmopnate and In propartion o 1§ relevance o the proposed actien. Venheble sourcsa
documentation has been provided and described in support of sach determination, as appropriate.
Credible, traceable and supportive source documertation for each authority las been provided.
Where applicable, the necessary reviews or consultations have been compleled and applicable
permiuls of approvals have been obtained or ooted, Citations, datcs/names/titles of comtacts. and
poge references are clear. Additonal decomantation iz attached, as approprsie. All conditiona,
stienuation or mitigaiion measures have been clearly identifled.

Impact Codes: se an impact cods from the fallowing list to make the determination of impaci
for each factor.

(1} Minor beneficial impact

(2) Mo impact anticipatad

{3) binor Adverse Impact — bay require mitigation

(43 Sigmbcant or powntialy signifesnt impact regquinng avemdancs or modification which may
réquita an Envitonmental Impact Staletment

Environmcntal Impact
Assessment Feaclor {pide Impas:t Evaluation
LAND DEVELOPMENT
Lonformance with I The Saipan Zoning Office has determined that the project
Plans / Compatible b5, permitted within the “school, public™ zoning district, The
Land UEI-E: and proyect s benebcial as i1 will eeplace existing (yphoon
Zoning ¢ Scale and damaged classrooms on e college campus.
LUrban Diesian
Appendix 1

Soil Suitability/ 2

! The soil information was obained froom (he $oil suevey of
Slope/ Erosion/ the islands of Aguijan, Rota, Saipan and Tinian. The soil

[rainage:’ Storm ey was compiled by the USDA Soil Conservation
Waler Runoff ervice,




* The conbractor will be requived bo apply for a perinit from
the Bureau of Envieonmental and Coastal Quality to
drezs erosion and sediment control prior o constrackion
rh. Additienal soil testing will also be required during
the design phase o complers the structucal design of the
| ASSTOOH LS,

Appendix J

Mazards and 2z The contracior will be required to apply for permits

Muisances throuph the Department of 'ublic Weorks (DPW) in order

including Sie for the constmaction o commence. The permiting 2agcncics

Malery and Molse il provide puidanca o the contractor tp prevent huasnds,
haize ceduction, and sile safety.

Enargy The project will consist of tao (21 2 storey concrete

Consumption 2 2 lazstoom buildings with 16 classrooms cach. The project
wetll follow the 201 & International Building Code and 15
largeding LEED cerification to ensure that the building is
prer ey efficient.

Envirnnmental Irnpact
Assessmenl Factaor Code Impact Evaluation

SHCTOECONOMIC

Employment and 1 The project will consist of two (£) £ storey concrete

Income Fatlerns i-lassroom baildines with 16 classrooms each, The
eoosinsclot activity may provide job oppariunibes o
ICHM] residents. The knowledge and skills abtained in the
the COBG-DR funded classroemes will definitely lead wo
employmenl and job opperiunitics.

Demographic 1 The project is beneficial as it will replace exisling typhoon

Character Changes, Klamaged classroonis on Uie college campus. The

Displacement construction of the classroonis will not affoet the
demographics or cause displacernent,

Envirmenmenial Tmpact
Asgeszmeant Factor Code Impact Evaluation

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES

Educutional and

L

The progéct will be a benehcial addition 1o the Morhem

Cultural Facilities (barianas Collepe (educational tacility).
Connrmercial 1 The project will be a beneficial addition to the commercial
Facilities

|faci|it'| adjacent 1o the Morthem Maranas College, The




-

EI::EI:B will be likely patrons of local businesses in the

Health Care and 2 The projeet will not alfect any health care or sociel services.
social Services

Solid Waste 2 Ihe praject will mos affect any solid waste disposal and

Disposal / Recycling pacycling facilities,

Wastc Waler / 2 The project will ool allect any wasle waler oF sanitary sewer

Sanituary Scwers facihities.

Water Supply 2 The praject will not affect any water supply facilities.

Fublie Safety - 2 The peoject Will nol alleet public safely fucihlies

Folice. Fire and

Emergency Medical

Parks, Opan Space 2 The project will not affect parks, open space or recreation.

and Eeccreation

Transportation and 2 The praject will not affect any transponiation facility. The

Arcessibility project is located at an existing collepe campus with casy
oress. The poojedt will conform to the standards of the
CHWB Zoning oy

Enviranmeantal [mpact
Aszessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation

NATURAL FEATURES

Unigue Matural P he project will not atfect the unique natural (eatures or

Features, er soprces al the progect site, The project site has been

Waler Resotrces veloped and the new classrooms are replacementy for
Kisting typhoon damaped struchures.

| Weperation, Wildlife 2 he project will not affect vegemtion or wildlife The

roject site has been developed and the new classeooms are
placemenis for existing &y phoen damaped structures.
Other Faciors 2 & project has been detecrnined to be free fmom any
nvironmental impacts, The contractors will comply with
widance fram the permilting agencies inoorder for
onstruction to conunence.

Addidonal $tudies Performed:
M/A - There is no significant impact to the environment for this project, All repulatory apencics
were consulled n preparation af the Eavinonmental Assessment.




Ficld [ospection (Duale and completed by}

Fizld Inspection was completed on December 3, 2020 by M= Rachel Fuscy, WMC Capital
Improvement Project Director

List of Sources, Agencies and Fersens Consulted (40 CFR 15089 by
Commonwealth Ports Authonty [(CPA)

Department af Public Works [DEW)

Divigioh of Envirommental Qualiee (DEQBECQ)

Coastal Resources Manapement (CREMBECO)

Dhvision of Fish and Wildlifc (DFW/DLNR)

USDA-Matwmal Besources Conservalion Services (NRCS)

CHBI 1[istoric Preservation Uffice (HPO)

Region 9 documentation on Designated Sole Source Aquifers from EFA
Documentation from the Mational Park Service for Seenic Eivers in the CHMI
Zoning Board

Suil Survey Docornentations from [IS0A Sail Conservalion Serviess

L I B B B B BN BN BN N

List of Permits Chiained;

Thete will be ne permits 1o be obtained at this time but pror W the construetion of the project the
Contractor will be respansible 1 apply for a Building Permit from the Department of Public
Warks. The Contractor will also be requited ta secure a “One Siatt Permit™ that will be issued by
the Bureau af Environmental and Coastal Croality. The subrecipient has also sscured Section 106
clearance,

Fublic Ouotreach [24 CFR 5023 & 58.43):

Cumulative Imparct Analysks {24 CFR 58 32|:

There will be no significant impact o ths envicotment due m the constrection of elassmoms and
laboratories. This project will be clozely monitored by the penmitling agencies [ ensure that
requirements are mel. The Department of Public Works (DEW )} will be monitoring the project to
insure that Building Code requirements are met. The newly constructed classrooms will replace
the recently demaolished, yphaon damaged classrooms that were previously on sike.

Allernatives [24 CFR 38 4Ned; 40 CFR 1508.9]
There is na significant impact to the environment as a result of this project.

Mo Arction Alterpative |24 CFR 38 #Na)|:
NiA



Summary of Findings and Conclusiona:
The project will not impact the environment. The NMCO 5 the sole provider of higher aducation
in the CMMI. The new classronms will benefit the NMC students for years to come.

Mitigatipn Measures and Cooditiens [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summanze below all mitigation measuras adopted by the Responzible Enliry o ceduce, avoid, or
climinate adverse envigpnmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or nan-vohfonnance with
the abave-listed authorties and lactors. These measuresfconditions must be incorporated into
propect contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents, The staff responsible
for implenenting and monitonng mitigadoen measures shauld be clearly identificd in the mitigation
plan.

-~ Prior to construciion the contractor will be required to apply for all necessary permits in
arder to commence construction work,

- MNMHC and the NMC will closely monitor the project to ensure that the comtracior
complies with the scope of work and permit requitements from the regulatory agencies.

Law, Autherivy, or Factar Mitigaton Measure

NSA




Determination:

¥  Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40ig)( 1 ): 40 CFR 1508.27]
The praject will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment

[0  Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR SE40{gH2); 40 CFR 1508.27)
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment.

Preparer Signature: M/.%W Date: 'ffﬂ-i;{!‘i'pz“!

Name Title/Orgamzation; Rachel Fusco, NMC Capital Improvement Projects Director

Concurred E}rw % Date: H_Qﬁfzﬂa

WJOY A, Oy MOUWGEY

MName/Title/Organization: Northern Marianas H[:Llilnb Corporation

Certifving Officer Signature: Diate: k \% { e

MName/Title: Jesse S, Palacios, LCM‘T MNorthern Marianas Housing Corporation

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on lile by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (refi 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).



Commonwealth Ports Authority

Framwisco O AdafSaipan Inlernational Alrport
PO BOK 501055 «SAINPAN = M P+95950
Phome: (670) 237-4500,/01 Fax: (BT} 234-5062
E-bdml Auldress: cpaadmin@pticom.oom Websibe: hitps:/ fenmiporis.com

December 9, 2020

Mr. Frankie M. Eliptico
Interim President
Morthern Marianas College
PO Box 501250

Saipan, MP 96950

Dear Mr. Eliptico:

Subject: Request for Determination of Effect

Lot No. TR.21699-R3
Morthern Marianas College, Saipan

This 1s in reference to your letter dated December 3, 2020 requesting for Determination
of Effect for the above-referenced lot number. After review of the lot and its location, we
found it to be free from the Runway Clear Zones. As such, the determination of effect is
hereby given.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to
contact us.

Sincerely,

. TENORIO
Executive Director

e Alrport Manager

Parg al Saipan Benjamvn | aisacin Manglona Internatsonsd Aspaort/ linsam Inkermaatinnall Adrport ST mian Harbor
PO Dox HHITRS, Sazpan, M 96030 Boda Wesl {Earbar PO Bese 238, Tindi, BP GaU52
Dol (b0 il 35500 Frw g 3224700 P8 o 3461, Bty W41 U650 Tiell PETOY AA000Y o, (70 43 AN

Tel (57T} X2 UG Fae (S70) 5335459



Northern Marianas College

Office of the President

PO Box 5071250 » Saipan, MP 96350 U3 A

tj.’c‘_.', Prone: (B0 Z37-6700 » Fax: (870) 234-1270
i FC RS

December 3, 2020 NMC Corr. no. 20-03%

Chnstopher 5. Tenorio
Executive Director
Commonwealth Ports Authority
P.O. Box 501055

Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Request for a Determination of Effect
Drear Mr. Tenono,

MNorthern Marianas Callege (WMC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental Assessment
Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.36) for the proposed construction of two (2) two-story
classroom buildings that will replace the 37 classrooms that were destroyed during Super
Typhoon Yutu in 2018, The proposed project site is located on the island of Saipan, specifically
on lot number TR.21699-R1 (please see attached maps for reference).

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) through the Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR).

In order for our office to complete the Environmental Review, an Environmental Assessment
Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 38.36) must be completed. We kindly request your office to issue a
Determination of Effect based on HUD requirement on Airport Clear Zones and Accident
Poiential Zones 24 CFR 514 for the location mentioned above.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me or Ms. Rachel Fusco
at rachel.fusco’d mananas.edu.

Sincerely,

Vsl

Frankie M. Eliptico
Interim President



island of Saipan
Commonwealth of the
Northemn Mariana Islands

Northem Marianas
College (2008,
photo from Google Earth)

Figure 2 Proposed proveet site location on the main NME compus on Saipan
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Commonwealth of the Northern Manana [slands

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Bureoau of Environmental and Coastal Quahity

B ey il 0l B s Slandzmors
PRy, Jast k) Wil magmap, MY UESG
Bol (FeTom falel-MWEL § gu. BT A HELF

wnulcnnizn ag

Eli [ Cailwers Janace E. Casgm
Yuderi et Fakiof Ehiw i, LY
December 22, 2020 Rel No: PRMZI1-020

Mr. Frankie M. Eliptico
Interim President

Morthern Marianas College
P.0. Box 5301250

As Terlaje, Saipan 96950

Re: Request for Determination of Effect
Dear Mr. Eliptico.

The Division of Coastal Resources Management (DCEM) is in receipt of vour |enter dated
December 3, 2020 requesting for a determination of effect for the proposed construction of two
Z-story classroom buildings on the Northern Marianas College (NMC) campus in As Terlaje.
Saipan. As stated in your letter, the buildings will be replacing the 37 classrooms that were
destroved during Super Typhoon Yutu in 2018, The project is located on Lot Mo, TR.21699-R3
and will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the
Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR).

Basad on our panial assessment of your proposal. including the attached vicinity maps and
photos of the project site, DCRM anticipates that the project is not likely to have a significant
adverse effect to coastal resources. However, this partial assessment does not constitute a final
determination of effect until a full proposal with all required documents are submitted 1o DCRM
for a thorough review. [n light of NMC's anticipated funding by the Department of Housing and
Lirban Development. DCRM has determined the following lindings to support its partial
assessment as follows:

{1} Based on general information of the project. the project site is not partially or wholly
situated in any of DCRM s designated Areas of Paricular Concermn (APCs) noris it
within close proximity 1o an environmentally sensitive area. Therefore, these proposed
actions are nol subject o a CRM APC permit, Hewever, thiv assessmeni does mol serve
as DCRM s final determination until & thorough evalicnion of the profect is performed,

(2) As proposed. the project will be primarily conducted within the boundaries of Lot No.
TR.21699-R3. The area was previously disturbed with pre-existing buildings that have
now been demaolished. As a result, DCRM anticipates that the project is not likely to
have significant adverse effects on the pattern and type of land use or growth and
distribution of population including the character of existing government properties and
residential areas:



{3) DCRM does not anticipate that this praject will cause significant public controversy. We
belicve that the public and other agencies will be supportive of this proposal:

{4} Based on the information provided. NMC will be required 1o apply for a “One Start™
permit as the project is or will be federally funded. The application will enable DCRM.
the Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ). the Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW).
and the Historic Preservation Office (HPO) 1o review your project proposal in its enticety;
and

(5) As this project will be duly permitted by relevant CNMI agencies. DCRM anlicipates that
this project will not conflict with any CNMI environmental. natural resources protection.
or land use laws and regulations.

We look forward to further coordinating with NMC as you navigate through lecal and federal
requirements. Should you have any questions or need assistance, please conlact our Permitting
Section ai 664-830{.

Sincersly,

Division of Coastal Resources Management

[ e Mis. Rachel Fusco
BECQ Administrator
DEQ WEEC
DCRM Enforcement



Commonwealth of the Sorthern Marviana Fslanbs
@ffice of the Secretarp of Public Borks

2 floor -@leai Foeten Eommercial Center
Saipan, HMP 96950

December 22, 20020
Serial No. PW20-1073

Mr. Frankie M Eliptico
Interim President

Northern Marianas College
Saipan, MP 96950

RE:  Determination of Special Flood Hazard Area
Dear Mr. Eliptico:

Thas letter 15 in response to your request received by our office on December 0%, 2020 for
the determination of Special Flood Hazard Area on lot number TR.21699-R3 as a part of
a regulatory comphance checklist regarding a proposed construction of two (2) two-story
classroom buildings in the island of Saipan.

After a thorough review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM Panel No.
6900000045C) and other source matenials, this office has determined that the
aforementionad 1ot is NOT in the Special Flood Hazard Area. See anached map.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Edwin
Tmarsel, Flood Administrator of our Building Safety Code Division at the telephone
number 234-2726.

0O Building Safety Code Division

Eel $to.: (GF2) 233-9370 Fax: (6T0) 235.6346
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Northern Marianas College

Office of the President
P .0 Box 502D » Saipan, MP BE550 ULEA.
Fhane: (EFD 237-8700 = Fax: 870} 234-1270

e maranas edu

December 2, 2020 NMC Corr, s 20-06]

Jonathan Arricla

Dircctor

Division of Environmental Quality
PO, Bax 501304 f :
Saipan, MP 96950 r |

Re: Request for Concurrence of Determination of Effect g ?ﬁ
L

Dear Mr. Arriola,

Northern Marianas College (NMC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental Assessment
Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.36) for the proposed construetion of two (2) two-story
classroom buildings that will replace the 37 classrooms that were destroyed during Super
Typhoon Yuiu in 2018, The proposed project site is located on the island of Saipan, specifically
on lot number TR.2169%-R3 (please see attached maps for reference).

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development
{HUID) through the Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR).

NMC has determined that there is no effect on the following:

u, Impact of the project on air quality:
-NMC hay determined that there will be no impact on air guality

b. Proximity to any known or suspected sites contaminated with toxic chemicals or

radioactive materials:
-NMC hay determined that there iy no suspected or visual indication af taxic chemicals or

radioaeiive marerials located at the profect site

L. Praject invelved in development of noise sensitive uses or within 2 major roadway or

railroad:
-NMC has determined thar the project is not invelved in the development of noise sensitive uses or

ix within a major roadway or railroad

d. Separation from ground explosive or flammable fuel or chemical containers:

NMC has determined that the project site is located ot an acceplable separation distance from
any above ground explosive or flammable fuel or chemical comainers. The praject will not expose
such hazards to people ar bulldings



Upon agreement of our determination please sign below indicating concurrence of your agency.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me or Ms. Rachel Fusco
at rachel.fuscoiimananas edu.

Sincerely,

Ennkia M. gipﬂm

Interim President

Division of Environmental Quality Concurrence:

Bascd on the information you have supplied, the CNMI Division of Environmental Quality does
not helieve that this project will have a significant impact on the environment as defined by the
National Environmental Policy Act. Your project may require permits from DEQ or other local or
federal agencies, and your responsibility to obtain them is not obviated by this letter,

Jonathan Hrriola, Director
Division of Environmental Quality

‘?/H/Eﬁ‘lﬂ

Date:
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Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) Request

LOTS:
« Lot No. TR.Z16990-R3 (As Terlaje) - Northern Marianas College

¥5 aneithie grigsrs;  The project s located at an Acceptable Separation Distance
MSD} fmm any ul:rm: -ground explosive or flammable fuels or chemical containers according to
“Siting of HUD-Assistance Projects Wear Hamrdous Facilities™ (Appendix F. pp. 51-52). OR the
project will expose neither people nor building 1o such hazards

BRANCH: 5torage Tanks [TANKS]

* Noconcerns in regards to the lot in question. However, NMC does have a total of (2)
Aboveground Storage Tanks, one 1,500-gallon double-wall AST for diesel fuel, and one 750-
callon single-wall AST for digsel fuel. There are both permitted ASTs under the Permit No.
S5-124-17-032.

=  Permit was issued in September 15, 2017, and is valid for (5) years — expires on September 13,
2022,

= IFNMC has plans to get new storage tanks as part of the campus renovation, please ensure that
the NMC personmel responsible Tor maintaining the ASTs to work with our Storage Tanks
team (664-831 1/06) to puide through the process, New tanks or replacing of piping require a
AST Permit 1o Install, followed by a AST Permit to Operate.

»  NMC can contact the Storage Tanks team at 664-83 1106, and ask for Jason Reyes (Env.
Technician), Jacob Lizama (Env, Specialist). and/or Robert Deleon Guerrero (Manager) for

Assislanee.
Toxic/Hazardons Radioactive, Materiod, Contamination, Chemtical or Gases:  That the project does

not involve new development for habitation; OR the project involves new development for habitation
but is not located within one mile of an NPL {*Superfund™) site, within % mile of a CERCLIS site, nor
adjacent to any other known or suspected sited eontaminated with 1oxic chemicals or radioactive source
determines 1l does not pose a health hazard,

HEANCH: Site Assessment amnd Remedintion [(SAK]

= In respect to the lot in question, there are no concerns of those sites being situated within one mile
of an NPL {*Superfund™) site, or within Y2 mile of a CERCLIS site. nor adjacent toany other known
or suspected site contaminated with toxic chemicals or radionctive source determines il does not
pose a health hazard, However, just to point out the FUDS sites and Brownfields sites that have
completed assessments and cleanup as per lot:



X0 Sakety

Mo goncerns surmounding this site. However, the owner should take precaations in the event of
arry instrusive activilies such as lamd excavations. Reason beang thar there could be a
posatbility of O or Unexploded Ordnance in the ares, In the event LIXC s discovered,
work shoold stop, and DFEMS be contacted.

Bven il il is imdivated Lhan there is 0o record of inventory there i5 4 poientil for Dnexploded
COrdinanee { X0t be found in the sobpect site. Although, in the svent thay UK 15 discoversd
during excavalion of minmg aclivilies, @ s cecommetded that work 18 ceased, and that the
Depurtment of Public Saféy (DFS) and Department of Fire and Emergency Medical Services
(OFEMS) is contacted.

It is important that m the svent thar Unexploded Ordinance {“LTRO"} iz encountered with the
gurface activilies, work must stop and the Sile Safety Officer must contact the Departiment of
Fire and Emerpency Medical Secviees {"DFEMS™ ) #6911, DFEMS is the contact for the removal
of Unexploded Crrdinance that ere discovered on-rile.

In the event that X s freyeently being discovered on the sub-gurface due to land clearing
activivies, fhe need for a LIXO Technician shomld be considered. The rale of the U X0 Technician
is 1o provide salety support and monator for any UKD during sxcavation activities,

s Alwavs remember the IR7s of U Sakety:

*  Recogoize —when you may e come aeross a muation, and 1hat munilkmes are
dungrermaus.

*  Hetreat — do nod approach, woach, move. or disturb 8 suspect menition. bt
carelully leave the ared.

*  Beport - immediately whan vou save and shere yow saw il 1o local L
entarcemen — call 31 1.

Hazardaus Subsiance { Petrolenm Products

In the event thece are unknown containers, drum comainers, with oo abehing or anknawn
contents found on-site, we advise thal NMC look ina hiring 2 Environmental Professional
{EF) that can sample the drums, containers and conducl waske characterization. Also, the EP
can properly remove aod dispose of the hazardoos substances, elc.

MM can contact BECQ)-DEC) Site Assessment and Remediation at 664-850634 and ask for
Rebert Treleon Guerrers {Manager) and'nr Joshup Santos (Eipv, Specialist) for assistance.

BEC(}-DEA) Starage Tanks, Site Axsesament & Remidiation (ST/AR)

Raobert B, Deleon Guarera {Maneger)

Joshua C, Santes (Env, Specialia — Site Assosstacnl & Remaedialion)
lacoh T. Lizama (Eny. Specialist — Storage Tanks)

Jasen ). Reees [Faoy. Techiician — Sorage Tanks)
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Commonwealth of the Novthern Hlariana Islanbs
Dimsion of fFish & Vhilnlife

Department of Lanbs anb Ratural Resources
Larwer Bise, PoUY Box | IFHEET
Saipan, M 96050

Teloplione: 67 0-h-a00G
Fux: 670-fh-6 060

December 11, 2020

Frankie M. Eliptico
Interim President

Northern Marianas College
PO Box 501250

Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Subject: Information Reguest (#1R-21-03), NMC Reguest for a Determination of
Effects for Wetlands and Endangered Species

Dear Mr. Eliptico:

The Division of Fish and Wildlife has reviewed your Determination of Effect
information reguest for the proposed construction of two (2) two-story classroom
buildings on lot number TR. 21699-R3 in Finasisu, Saipan. We have no record of
special status species detections on or adjacent to the project site, Furthermore, it is
unlikely the project will have an effect on special status species because there 15 no
appropriate habitat at the site, based on satellite imagery.

Please note that DFW does not have jurisdiction aver weilands and offering
guidance on such matters is outside of our scope. Please contact the Bureau of
Environmental and Coastal Quality for further puidance pertaining to wetlands,

This lefter ix not a permit or approval of the proposed projeets. Instead, the
information that we provide may assist you in project planning, including
information required to comply with the preparation of an Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist. We did not conduct on-the-ground inspections of
the sites. Our response is based solely on the information you provided, our current
knowledge. and professional experience.

If you have any questions, or | can be of further assistance, please don’t hesitate to
contact me al 664-6032.

Sincerely.
.'fmhr_ /2T

Emilie Kohler
Wildlife Biologist, DEW

Ce: Anthony T, Benavente, Secretary, DLNR
Manny M. Pangelinan. Director, DFW



USDA

e ]
S it States Department of Agriculture

12/08/2020

Frankie M. Eliptico

Interim President

Northern Marianas College
Office of the President

PO Box 501250

Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Request for a Determination of Effect on Farmland Protection Policy Act for
Construction of Twa (2) Two-Storey Classroom Buildings, T.R. 21699-R3, Saipan;

Dear Mr. Eliptico:

NRCS has determined that ng protected farmlands will be impacted. The project area is not
subject 1o the FPPA because the proposed project area is located within an urban area, as
shown on the attached map. Additionally, the new construction, it is not within the GIS
identified Prime Farmiand Soils mapped area.

We appreciate your office taking measures to ensure the conservation of prime farmland by
adhering 1o the Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA). Thank you for vour cooperation. Feel
free to contact our office with any future technical needs you may have relating 1o soils
and/or natural resources conservation,

re

e S—————

Pamjela M. Sablan
District Conservationist
Saipan Field Office

(670) 233-3415 ext. 103
Pamela.5ablan@usda.goy

Attachments: Project Site Map
FRrPA Detarmination
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Prime and Unique Farmlands Map
US0A-NRCS
Map Prepared by Pamaela M. Sablan, Distrcl Conservalionist - 120082020
Response to Categancally Excluded Statuiory Cheacklsd .
"Proposed Construction of Two (2) Two-Slorey Classromm Bulldings- Northern Marianas College Campus, Saipan”

Proposed Construchon of Two (2}
Two-Storey Classroom Buildings

Morthern Mar@anas College

TR. 21699-R3

Freoared wilh assisiance from USDA-Halwal Resgwces Conzamnahan Sanvice
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Cemmennweith of the CNarthernn ClWariana Shlands

Division of Historic Preservation

Department of Community & Cultural Affairs
Abrpaet Raend
Cadlpr Bose 70007
T, MIP Fa?50

TEL: 66821 20-2F

January 13, 2021

Mr. Jesse 5. Palacios

Corporate Director

Morthern Marianas Housing Corporation
P.O. BOX 500514

Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Subject: NHPA Section 106 Consultation for proposed U.S, Department of Housing and
Urban Development CDEG-DR grant funded classroom construction at the Northern
Marianas College, Saipan, Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands.

Dear Mr. Palacias,

Thank vou for contacting the Division of Historic Preservation Office for Section 106 review for
the construction of classrooms at the Morthern Marianas College. As the addional construction
falls within the previously examined APE and does not substantively alter the previous
determination of elegibility and eéffect, HPO concurs with NMHC’s determination of Ne Effect

to Historic Properties.

If there are any further questions or comments please feel free to reach out to John Palacios or
myself at (670) 664-2120.

Best Regards,

Rita Chong-D¥&la Cruz
State Historie Preservation Officer

ce: Frankie Eliptice, NMC Interim President
Joseph P. Deleon Guerrero, Secretary, DCCA



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-03 14
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Januwary 12, 2021

Ms. Rita Chong-Dela Cruz

CWMI State Historie Preservation OfMoer
CMMI Historie Preservation OfTice
Caller Bax 10007 CHEB

Saipan, MP 96950

Subject: National Historie Preservation Act Section 106 consultation lor propoesed U5,
Department of Housing and Urban Development CDBG-DR grant assistance o
construct 32 classrooms ai the Northern Marianas College, Saipan,
Commaonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Dear Ms. Chong-Dela Cruoe:

As vou know the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) and the Northern
Marianas College (NMC) are planning the construction of 32 classrooms at NMC'2
Saipan campus, The proposed project is subject to National Historic Preservation Act
(NHPA)Y Section 106 consultation and review, and thus the NMHC is requesting
consultation with vour office. The purpose of this letter is to provide additional
information on the project to aid in your review and consultation with NMHC.

Enclosed is documentation of the NMC's effort 1o identify and evaluate historic
properties pursuant 10 36 CRF §800.4. This documentation includes:

»  Documentation of effort to identify and evaluste historie properties: and

= An assessment of the undertaking' s potential 1o afTect historic properlies pursuant 10 36
CFR §800.4(d} or 36 CFR §800.5. NMC has provided o letter report which includes
historieal background of the proposed project APE and an assessment of the potential for
archacological and historic siies. Based on information gathered during the review, the
NMC made a determination ol no effect w historical properties.

Wee ask for your cancurrence on these findings and determination. If further information
is required, please do not hesitate to contact Mr, Frankie M. Eliptico. Interim Presiden by
phone at (670) 237- 6833 or via e-mail at frankieelipico@marionas.edu. You can also
contact me al jspalucios@nmhegov,nel or (670)233-9447

“MMHC is a fair housing agency and an equal opportunity, lender and employer”

Rota Fiedd Office; Tel (670} S324410 Tindan Fiold (ifiea; Tet (GF0) £33-0213
Fax {BTO) 532-8:441 Faa (B0} £33-3600



Mz, Rita Chong-Dela Cruez
January [2, 2021
Page 2

Eneclosures

Copy to: Fromkie Ehptico, §MC Intenim President
Rachel Fusco, NMC CIP Director
Fred Camacho, CDBG-DR Compliance Manager



Northern Marianas College

P Box 307250 = Saipan, AP 26950 = Phane: (6700 244-2408 Exi. 6700
Fas: (670) 234-1270 = websiie: www.marizmas. s

Janwary 11, 2021

Ms. Rita Chong-Dela Cruz

State Historic Preservation Ofcer

Historic Preservation OfMice

Department of Community and Cultural Affairs
Airport Road, Caller Box 10007

Saipan. MP 96930

SUBJECT: Section 106 review and determination of effect for the proposed 32 Classrooms,
MNorthern Marianas College, Saipan. Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana
[slands

Dear Mz, Chong-Dela Cruz;

I'he Warthern Marinas Collepe (NMC) 5 planning the construction of 32 Classrooms ai
its Saipan campus {Figure 1) The project is defined as a Federal undertaking pursisnt 1o 36 CFR
Part 00,160y due to the use of LLS. funding from the Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD)
Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) proccam. and is
therefore subject to National Historic Preservadion Act (WHPA} Section 104 consultation and
review. The Northern Marianas Howsing Corporation (NMUHC) has been designated as the
authorized representative for the project, The purpose of this leter 5 e review the proposed
undertaking and summarize its potential effect {if any) on historic propertics.

Proposed Project and Area of Potential Effect

The proposed undertaking s the construction of two (2) 2 storey concrete classeomm
buildings with I6 classrooms each. The 32 state of the art classrooms will accommadate various
mstructional delivery methods such as sctive leaming classrooms, Mexible leaming classrooms,
hybrid learning / makerspace [ studio lab and immersive leaming classrooms as needed, The
classrooms will be instructional spaces for conlent ranging from Criminal Justice, Lansuase and
Humamities, Liberal Arts, Science, Math, Health, Athletics, Education, to Social Science and Fine
Ants, The new classroom buildings arc large components of the plans to restore and reconstruct
the Saipan camipus after the devastation of Super Typhoon Yutu in October 2018, The Category 5
storm had wind gusts exceeding 200 miles per hour, and destroyed B0 percemt of the NMC
facilities (MMC nud.c 20 Figure 2 shows the status of WM buildings as of lanuary 11, 2021,

The area of potential effect (APE) is the same location where NMC s previous classroom
buildings stood {Figure 3). The APE is presently an open field due 1@ the recent demolition of the
storm-damaged binldings.



Backgraund

The 32 Classromms AFE is on the 5aipan campus of Morthern Marianas College, which is
at the upper edpe of Fine Sisu, a ridge of ligh ground east of Lake Susupe and Chalan Kanoa.
The APE is o0 the south side of the cross-istand noad between San Jose om the west coast and San
Wicente on the sast cosst, cilled Chalan Monsigeor Goeertero Rosad,!

Historical references 1o the area of the APE are few. The ficst definilive documentation
of land wse are (944 US, pre-invasion fopographic maps (e.g., USAFICTA 1944) and
photographs that show the apca to be part of the expansive coltivaled landscape of the island
(Figure 5)_ In 1922, Iapan had established civilian cole in Micronesia under ns Leagoe of Nations
Manmdate, and Saipan became the seat ¢f (the Marianas District of the Man“yé Ché (or South Seas
povernment) [Russcll 2012:1t). In the following decades, the colonial povemment encouraged
ecanomic development, with emphasis on lacge-scale commercial sugar cullivation manned by
imported labor, pnmanly Okinawans. Led by the Man'vd Kohatse Kabushiki Kaisha (MNKK,
Sonth Seas Dovelopment Company), sugar production became a pnmary driver in the lapanese
Micronesian coonomy {Peattis |988). By the mid-1930s, there wers three Targe sugar planialions,
a modern processing owll at Chalan Kanna, and a network of narow gauge railroad lines to
cannect Fields to the mill.

Comwmetcial agricwlture came to an ¢nd wilh World War I, as the Japanese govemmenk
diverted fapm labor 1o building 1sland defenses in the fate vears of the war. The AFPE fgured
prominently in the initiol days of the 1944 American invasion of the island, O[3y inland of Blue
Beach, 1l 401y Marine Division assaukt target on O-Day, June 15, 1944; just @ the north was the
Crreen Beach landing zone of the 2nd Marine Dhivision. The line separating the lwo Marioe
divisions roughly bisected Lake Susupe and followed fhe aligniment of (he 5an JoseSan Vicente
cross-island repd. Although the first day of the invasion saw limited progress inland of the
beaches. by the altemoon of e June |6, the Mannes had ceached and controlled she Finn Sisu
ridge ling (Crowl [D60:97, However, on the ncxl day, Japancse resistanee on the open ground to
the east pushed the American forces back to the ndps line, and the area of the present APE was
stll mot reached by the end of the day on June 18, As Crowd {19600 115) comments: YTt was
ecoming apparent that the main ling of Japanese resistance wioukd be inthe area north and east of
Lake Susupe™ [ was o wntil fune 20 that the enurd waist of the island from the landing
beaches 1o the eact coast was under US_ conteol,

Immaodiately afier the island wes secured. Mavy and Army construction tansformed
Saipan o a mikitary lndscape, Berween Auwgust and December 1944, five Army Enginger
Aviation Banalions converted rhe lapanese Aslito Ficld at the south end of the island ioto an
pperational base 10 accommodate the new B39 Superfortress aircraft thar were seat on bomnbing
eissa0s (o the Japanese homeland (Denfeld and Russell 193d4:3). Tn addition, there was

U'he present oad folbews the aligmnent of a road that was part of the ransporation necwork cateblished by
Ciearg Fratz (first distrecr officer for the German edministaion) in the carly yoars af the 20th contury,
The intem was o connect the main town of Garapsn with other communities §o the nontbh and soath, as
wicll Bs acrocs the island to the cesé cogst: “The impooved read system allowsed melatively sasy ravel
along the western coast and allowed the omidpped resoorges of the eostemn side of 1he jgland to be
cuploited™ (Russell 1983,38),



extensive construction of living quarters, supply and repair facilities, bomb storage areas, and
infrastructure (Russell 2012:14). Figure & is an aerial photograph taken in 1945 showing the APE
developed as an encampment of some sor (source: University of Hawai®i, Hamilion Graduate
Library, Maps, Aerial Photographs, and GIS Collection); it is not clear when this facility was
dismantled.

In 1947, the U.5. and the United Nations established the foundation for a strategic
trusteeship of the islands of the former Japanese Mandate (Russell 2002:22), Called the Trust
Territory of the Pacific Islands (TTP1), the islands would be administered by a civilian authority
through the Department of the [nterior, Howewver, in 1932, President Harry 5. Truman signed an
executive order giving authority and responsibility of the Northem Mariana [slands (NMI) 1o the
MWavy; although not publicly acknowledped. this move was for national securily covert reasons
{Russell 2012:39), For the next decade, Saipan and the others islands of the NMI were under
military control, in contrast to the other TTPI distnicts that were administered through the Interior

Department.

Under newly elected President John Kennedy in 1961, substantive moves were made to
re-integrate the MM into the TTPI, and to sccelerate political, economic. and secial development
with mereased funding (Russell 2012:79). Whether by coincidence or forward-thinking planning,
a 115, Navy Construction Battalion {Seabees) detachment began clearing an area st As Terlaje [or
a new civilian hospital in 1961 ; construction on the Tacility began a yvear later {Mavy Crossroads
1962; Congressional Record 2010:H&860) (Figure 71 In 1962, the Mavy closed its hospital at
Maturana Hill {which had been open to military and civilian patients) when the new civilian-run
Duoctor Torres Hospital opened with a capacity up 10 150 beds. Figure & shows the hospital
grounds in 1968 note that Buildings A through 1, and possibly Buildings €, R, and 5, of the
current campus were in existence at the time.

The medical facility recognized the contributions of Dr. Jose D. Torres, who had
dedicated his professional life to the Geld of medicing and health on Saipan (Navy Crossroads
1962}, Dr. Torres was born in 18935, received about one vear of formal medical schooling in Japan
during hiz youth, and had been doing medical work on the island since the Germaon Penod. A
1962 article written about the opening of the hospital (Mavy Crossroads 1962 ) noted:; “During the
WWIT invasion of Saipan, the Commanding General was so impressed with Dr. Tomes®
assistance that he issued him & personal commendation. Doctors from Naval Hospital, Guam
return from periodic visits to Saipan praising Dr. Torres” personal and professional afribates.”
The article goes on to sav that Dr. Tomes had become known as the “Doctor of Saipan.”

In 1986, the Doctor Torres Hospital was replaced by the Commonwealth Health Center in
Chalan Kanon, and the older hospital became the home of NMC. Northemn Mananas College was
cstablished in 1981 as a division within the CNMI Department of Edwcation; from s beginning,
its mission was o meet the higher edueation and vocational training needs of the NAL In 1985,
NMC  was  designated a5 the land  prant college  for  the  commonwealh



Freviom Archactlopics]l and Historical Investeations and
Identified Archaeolnpical and Historical Sitea in the Vicinity of the APE

There have been no archetoloeical surveys or historical studies in the vicinity of the
AFE, and there are no previously identified archasological or historical sites within or in the
vicimry of the APE.

A site wisit was carried out on December L[5, 2019, by Luke Smmonds {Iatentatioaal
Archaeology, LLC, Prajecl Director &nd Saipan Office Manager), # Secretary of the Intenior-
gualified archaeclogist, in order to examine the condition of existing buildings within the APE. Tt
appears that there have been exlensive intenor and extenor modifications to the strucrares since
e Facility becane the NMC campus, and the damage wroughl by Super Typhoon Yulu has
rendered the buildings unrepairable, as noted 10 the NBMC (n.d ) Preliminary Engpmeenng Report,

Asgesument of Potential for Archaenlogical aud Historical Sites

The area im which the proposed 32 Classrooms will be located has been intensively
modificd in the 20th conwry. It was histoncally culuvated in sugarcane, was the geoerl area of
imlensive World War 11 battles iy the eatly days of the 1944 1[5, invasion, and was the site of &
post-invesicn militery encampment. (L does not fal] within the Division of 1hstors: Preservation
defined areas of archoeological sensilivity, The likelihood of intact sorface andior subswrfaco
archaeological remains is cvaluated to be low.

The location 15 the site of the Tormer Doclor Tores Fospital, the ouly pablic Tesptal
during ihe TTFI perind, Built in 1962, it could be evaluared as significant ar the state level in
relation to flee iansitbon From military gensemence to the Trost Temritony eivilian government and
development of Saipan during that bme; further, the hospital 15 associated wilth aa important
individual in the history of public health in Saipan, Dr. Jose D. Tores. However, 85 shown in s
1968 aerial photograph {sec Figure 8), only some +f the: eatunt buildings weres in existence an that
tirme. These buildings fall within the present APE, and all bur Building J are cvalvated to be “not
repairable” in the BMT Preliminary Engineering Keport (NMC nd ) {see Figure 2. Further, per
the site visit by an SOl-gualified achucolugisi, extecior and ilenor modifications have resyhed
in a loss of inlegrity o these buildings. They arc thus evaluated to have lost inlcgrity of design,
gelling, materials. wokmanzhip, and feeling, and thus do not moet the fundamental significance
oriteria for listing on the Mational Fegister of Historie Places.

ITTTIETY XY

In comphamee with Section 106 of the NHPA, and i3 anplementing regulations et 36
CFR part 800, the Monthen Menanas Howsing Corporation has determined there a1l be Ma
Effect te Historic Properties as a resnkt of this undenlaking, and agks fir your concomence with
cur determinaticen of ¢ffcct.



Thank vou for your time and we look forward to your response, which can be sent vin &-
mail to both frankie elipticof@ marianas.edu and rachel. fiscodimarianas.edu or by past 1o PO Box
501250 Szipan, MI* %6950, Please do not hesitate contacting me if you should have any questions
of concems; | can be reached at the above email sddress or by phone at (670) 237-6823,

Regards,

Frankie M. Eliptico
[nterim President
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Figure 1. Location of proposed 32 Classrooms. Northern Manana College, Sapan.



Legend:
Bulldings that D Bulldings plannad m Property Line

have been repatred for repair and restem@tion

Buildings that D Buildings that are not ﬂcﬁ"‘
i not repakreable |Fp.weal::-1e antd have

been demalished

Figure 2. Status of WMC buildings, as of January 11, 2021 {source: NMC).



Frgure 3. Area of potential effect {source; NMC n.d.:4).



Southeast side of Building E Building E inteniar

Weast side of Building H East side of Building D
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Building | interior Buildimg I} Interior

Figure 4, Selected building exteriors and interiors. os of December 15, 2019; showing damage from
2018 Super Tvphoon Yuiu.
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Figure 5. The area of the present Northerm Marianas College in 1944, marked with a red’black box:
{upper) section of a 1944 LS. pre-invasion lopographic map (USAFICPA 1944) showing
the NMC area as “cultivated land;"” {lower) a 1944 pre-invasion acrial photograph.



Figure 6. Aenal photograph taken in 1945, showing the Northern Mananas College campus & an

encampment (source: University of Hawai'i Library, Maps, Aerial Photographs, and G15
Collection, sccessed December 14, 20097,
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Figure 7. Doctor Tomres Hospital under construction, 1962 (source: University of Hawar™s, Library
Drigital Image Collections, Trust Territory Archives Photographs, accessed December 14,
2015,
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1968

Figure 8. Doctor Torres Hospital at the top of the ridge line of Fina Sisu above Lake Susupe and
Chalon Kanoa, 1968 (source: University of Flawai's Library, Maps, Aerial Photographs,
and G118 Collection). Note that only Buildings A through J are on the parcel.



Designated Sole Source

Aquifiers in EPA Region IX

Arizona, [_‘ﬂjif.;fnig; Il-l_a:;'-'li'l, Nev;l;i;,. Gli;l.m,-ﬂl'lﬂ American Samoa

Santa Margarita

Adquiter,
Srott's Valley

Campodic nﬂ‘ﬂrrwuﬂl:l_r__,_._.--"‘
Creak Aguitar /
Dcotillo-Goyo le
Walls Aguiter

San Framcisco, CA 84105
phane: (415) 972-3530

e-rmnil:

d || The © desipnated Sole source ogquifers in Region
Fi FX gre fExted below. Contact tfee cosrdinafor
Bisbee-Haco |[abeve for more information

Afuiler

I 55

e
Southerm Oakv
Easal Aguiler

Mertherm E-IJI_!II'I'I Agul Ter

recharge ‘
wireamilo
FOUTCE @F0 GUA u! |

HAVIAL

Molokal Agu e r

e

=

——————

State |

Sole Source Aquifer Name riExEsn

DESIGNATED SOLE SOURCE AQUIFERS IN REGION IX:

|Fedferal Reg: Cit. _ ||Publ. Date  |GIS map _ |

AZ  [Upper Santa Cruz & Avra Basin Aguifer [49 FR 2048 [01/24/84  ||ves (PDF)
I|AI |[BisbeeNaco Aquifer Ilsa FR38337  |0930/88  |lves (°DF) |
CA _||Fresno County Aquifer |[44 FR 52751 09/10/79 _|les (PDF)
Ch__||Sants Margarita Aquifer, Scotts Valley [50 FR 2023 01/14/85 _||yes (FDF)
CA _|[Campo/Cottonwood Creck [58 FR 31024 0528/93 _ |lyes (PDF)
CA _|Ocotillo-Coyote Wells Aquifer |61 FR 47752 09/10/96  |lyes (PDF)
GU |E_mmm Guam Aquifer System __ Jls3Fra7ss7  [0426178  [lves (PDF) |
o i R [cn oo acanc W eanier  llawe pmm




COMMONWEALTH ZONING BOARD

SAIPAN ZONING OFFICE
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana [slands

2= Floor Joeten Deamnacdan Commencial Cefiler
Caller B 100KI7; Saipan, MT 96530 | Tel. 670-24-956] | FaX IM-Ceb6

E-mail st @calng com
Wi e EOTIEACTIENE CruT

T etiena Bahmata, ChEmwamom ey A Inos, B, Trenspmer
Fransmes O, Agwon, Vies Chemaan Kevin C. (uceemn, Seurelary
loe E. Avevu, dr, Sdember

Grerplyn C. DiflaCruz, fonieg Admindalrale

December 9, 2020

Mr. Frankie M. Eliptico
Interim President

MNorthern Marianas College
P. 0. Box 501250

Saipan, MP 96550

Subject: Request for Determination of Effect
Ref — NMC Corr. No, 20-066
Hafa Adm van Tirow President Eliptico:

The Commonwealth Zoning Board and the Dffice received vour leter dated December 3, 2020 requesting
infarmation firom our office relative to compliance with the Amcnded Saipan Zoning Law of 2013.

The Commonwealth Zoning Board is responsible to regulute land use on the island of Saipan. As the use
of this praject remains the same, “School, public " per the Saipan Zoning Law of 201 3, there are no
adverse effeet to land use with the proposed scope of work,

Please be advised that prior to the start of any construction, a Zoning Clearance (Crovernnmen Service),
will be required. Cur office will gladly assist in obtaining this.

Should you have any questions or concems, please feel free to contact me at (67012349661 or vie email
at geri delscruzilenmizoning. com.

Sincercly,
P - =
/ T
'l a &
. ||.\,____.-'|' -!:._-._ ( |I'\..:|_ = lll,-/
Geratyn C. DelaCruz f.\

Zoning Administrator v
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lelands of Aguijan. Asla, Sapan, and Tinias, Cammonweallb of Ihe Narharn Mariana 1signds =]

gercent of Tinan. Cin Saipan, it is aboul 75 perceny
Bangderr soifs and 24 percent Aack qutcrap. On
Tyugn. il 1§ marg lhan 9§ percent Banadery 505 amd
1o%s |han 5 percent Rack outcrap. QF minos exlen], on
aofn islands, are small areas gl Saipan smls and some
areas 1 Takpochao saile alang escarpments

Banadery sovils lformred in sedimen! aver porgus
meslone. Typically, these sails hawe & thin, Glack
mucky lcam surface layer gver a dushky red end gark
red clay subsoil. Limestgne is 81 a depih of 23 to 50
cantimelers.

Reck oUIZIOp cansigls of white, asroos limasione
derived feom Lordl regl larmalions. The surfaca s
[agced and irregular,

Thig unit is used for commercial and subsislence
farm-ng. grazing, walershed. and wildlite habital. It can
ba uaed for urbamzalon and recreabsnal development.

MNearly level argas of thez umit are maderately suited
tg commercial ar subsigience larmng, These aroac.
such as thase an Fing an Trean. are himilad by shallow
sl depth. Qther gregs, mostly on Saipan, ara limited
by slope and Rock gulcrap

tost aress of thig unid are well sutad 10 grazing.
Aock ouicrop and slope mit rangeland management
braclicas in s0mMe Areas.

Mearty lavel argas ara moderately suited o
urbanizatgn The underlying lirastone will inlerdere with
extavalon. Rock qulcrop and slope are savere
Fmitahipng in some areas.

The maw bmitalions for recreanongl development are
shallow 5001 depih and, in $amg areas, slope angd Rock
Jutcrop. The brozd platsag areat are suited to ball
hatds, galf courses. amd ralated lacilities, whereas 1he
Bleepar, rocky plateau margins provide good vaniage
inls for radls and seenic overloohks.

The high plataaus of lhss unit are important
watgrshed aresas. The nfiftration of rainwater inlo the
pefous limestone recharges the grogng waler supphes.
Tro foresled. ssolated aregs gn Saipan prowde
vipondanl wnidlife hgoiiat,

3 Chinen-Takpachao

Vv shalipw sng shatiow, wall drained, asarly lavel fe
FOngly Siopmg Sonis of haslang plateaus and sids
2amas

Tois map unil is on limesione plaleaus on Saipan,
Tivan, ang aguijan Takpochao soils gengidlly arg in
2 strongly slgping areas and are on exposed coaslal
wehches Aboul hall of ks unit bas slopes ol less Ihan
3 pereent. Slopes are kgng and plane Vegelalion is

Mainky torgs). 3ome areas e in gresses and forbs or
ade larmeg.

This wnit mak s up abpul 1 percenl ol Saipan,
aboul 14 pescenl of Tinian, and about 7O parcent af
Aguian. It is about 75 percenl Chinen sails and apout
20 percent Takpochao smils. O minor axlant in 1his unit
aré small preas of Chacha, Xagman, anad Saipan soils
wrr Saipan and some arges ¢ Salpan soils an Tinan
and Aguijan, Hack outcrop i3 agsodalad wilh the
Taknochan snils.

Lhimn ol Are shallow and well dreined. These
S0il5 formed in aediment oyer porous limestone
Typically, they have 2 vary dark grayish brown clay
l2am Surlace layer aboul B centimelers Jhich avar a
dark brown clay and yellawish red clay loam subsail,
Limestore is at g depth of 25 10 50 pentimalers,

Takpochao sorls ara vary shallow ang well drainad,
These soils femed m sadienent dver pargus imasione,
Typcally. they are glack vary cobbly loam and vary dark
grayesh Brown and dark yallowish brown very ogbily
Cley over limestene Cepth La limesiong is 10 10 40
cenbmatars.

T unit is y3aed lor Subsislence ang commergial
farming, grazing, urbamzatian, recreational
davelppmant, watershed, and wildlifa habitlal

Lhinen soils are moderaiely suiled 1o commercoal
and subsislence farming. They are hmiled by shallow
sl depth and droughliness. Takpochas seils arg too
shallpw and cobbly 10 farm.

Fhiz wnil 15 well suited 10 grazing. The main limitanan
i§ droughiiness. Aack autcrop in areas of Takpochao
B0ils interfereg with usa ol rangeiang managemen!
prachices.

Chinen sars ara maoderglely suited 19 homesite and
vritan development. The shallow deplh Lo bedrock
intarferes with excavation. Takpochad soils are severely
lrmited by the arsas al Aock culcron.

The hmetations far recreational develapment inglude
draughtingss, sfope m s50me argas, and Rock gulgop in
areas of Takpochan gqils. Broad. nearty leves greag of
Chinen Smis i this unit are modaralaly swted g
Flaygrounds, Dall held:, and ather resrgabonat 1acilings.

This unil 15 ynderlain by porous imesiong. The
wlillration of samealar into this limesione recharges the
ground watar supphes Fovasled areas provide babetal
Tar wildlide

E. CThinen-Urban Land

Shaliow, well drawad, nedrty level soils, ang Liaran Jand
on fmeslone paleaus



10

This unii rs an imesione plategus on Saran. Tinian,
and Aguitan. Marmy areas ol this unit have been
bullfozed and Fslurbed. Files of rubble and debris arg
CQmman. More than 90 percan af the sols in this und
Fiave Daan modilied or sirongly allered by human
activity. About 85 percent of this wnit has slopes of less
thar 5 percent, Slapes are kag ang clare. Toe
veQelalion on dhe Chinen sails 15 mainly forest. Some
areag are in grasses and forbs. Urben land does not
Supparl vegetahon.

Thig unit makes up about 4 percent of Sapan. 10
percent of Tinsan. and dess than 1 pereent of Aguijan, L
15 About S percanl Chinen 3ails thal are YEry fravelly
Edndy loam. 28 perpenl Urban land. and 15 pErcent
CRinen swls that are clay ioam. OF minar exhen) an
Saipan is abauwl 10 percant Kagman sails, and gn Tinian
abaut T pereent of rmappad areas are Dandan sois
and pil areas. i bolh islanda, ther are 5mall areas of
Takpaghao soils.

LChinen sails forrmed i il matenal thal was spread
cver 1he nalural suriace of earfier Chingn sails. The
furlacz layer is aboul 25 cantimeters of WETY gravelly
sandy 1gam (il maleral. Below this are the burieg
Ghonen soils, which consast of hin very dark grayish
brown Clay loam guer a yelipwish rad clay laam subeoi
Ceplh 10 fimesiane ig aboul 50 to 75 céntimmars,

ban land consists af payved, IMPErious areas such
a8 Arsknps. roads, buildings, and parking s,

This unil is used for homesite and wrban
dgvelopmen!. subsestence farming. grazing, wildlife
hautal. and watershed It can be used for recreationg|
develnprrent.

This uni e poery suiled te commersial or
subgistace lanming. 1t is hmilad By the wery gravelty difl
malenal and the presence of ather d:sturbed gress.

This unil is paorty suired 1o grazirg The main
hiritation is drpughliness

This unit ig roclzr. @l oo o & dEvefapment
The main imuaiea o e tants ovoo. - gk
Thi Main b o o e, rgnes tewvelopmen gre

dreughtingss, Lha  =o, B N T
areas ol rban o~ -

coaver, &nd 1he

T. Elﬂ!‘lﬂan-l:h-.': 11

Fhaliow and mogeralely deap. vl drainad. rearly gwvel
a0 Srangly slopnd sgels. on imasione plategus

This unil is on tmaeslone platesus on Tiran and
Rala. On Timign, aboul 73 percet of the umt has
Slepes of 1ess than 5 percani: an Bola. mos) Elapes gre
T 10 13 percens Slppes are lgrg and plane. The

vegelahon is manly fores], Some ara;
and {orbs

This uril makes up about 52 PRI
about 2 percant of Baa, It is At 4F
§0ils and abeut 4t percent Chinen sai
arlant are small argas of Takpochao ;

The Prandan soils lprmed in sedime
brmestene Typically, these sqils have .
clay lgam and dask brown clay surface
reddish Brown and reddsh brown clay
nrmesione is 50 10 100 ceptimetars,

The Chinen sanls fermad in sedimer
lPmestane. Typically, tnese =oils Rhave i
arayrs brown clay dpam surfacs layer
Ihick aver a dark brown clay and yellios
loam subscil Cepth lo limestone is 25
centimeigrg,

Thig unit 12 uzed lor camm arcial ard
farming, grazing, homesite gavelapmar
angd wildlife habilal. [ can e usad for ¢
develepment. far which it is maderataly

This unit 15 maoderalely suited 1o cor
ELbgistence tarming. The main imitato
s2l3 are shallow depih and deaughline:
Neludes some of Ihe best farming area.
Timan

Thiz umit is well suited ta Frazing. Mg
land an Timan 1= i Jhic unif

The main nrlation fer urban develop
depth I bedrock.

This unil is underiain By porars limes
mlritration of rasnwater inko the lireston:
ground waler supplies on Timian, Foepel
pravide kabilat for wildlile

B. Kagman-Salpan

Oeen gngd very desn, wall drained, neany
Strongly siopng soifs; o imesione plate:

Thiz magp unil is gr Inmastane plateay
and Tian. About 65 percent ol the unit
€55 Ihah & percent. Oiher areas have si
percant. Slopes are long and wrdulating.
is mainly fgrasl. Some areas are in aras:
or are farmead,

Thugs ual makes gyp gabout 9 pearcent of
aboul 3 pergent af Tinign On Sapan. i1
percent Kagman soils, 20 percant Saipar
peroen! Chacha sods, and abaut 19 perg
sCils. O runar exten are a tew small are
zotls On Tinign, mapped areas ara abou
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“agman soils, 20 percen Saipan sais, ang 10 P&rien
whinen s315 and othér scils of mingr exten, ncleding
Takprsh g sails,

The Kagman saflz are moderalely well drainad
“hese goils lormed in sediment more than 100
senimetars thick aver himesigng Typically, they have a
nark prown clay surface layer about 15 centimeters
ok Gvar d slewly parmeabla sirgrg brown clay
s Bgon

The Saipan soils are wedl drained, These Lnils
imed 0o gedrnant # e than 100 cenlimetars Thick
=ver kmestone Typically, they hava & dark brows ang
dzrk reddish brown clay sudace laver ovar a mederaieny
seimeable redgish brgwn and yellowish red clay and
iy elay subsol

Theg unit is used for commercial and subsistence
larmeng, grazing, urban developmens, walarshed, ang
wildtite habital ! can be wsed 1ar recrealpnal
dvalopment.

Thig unid garerally 15 well suited 1o farming and
Arazing. and W inclugdes some of the pesl Farmiand n
the Morthern Mavianas, The Kagman sals are lirrilad by
WEINEEs during tha rainy seaspn,

Thiz unit is moderately suled to homesila angd urban
dgwalppmenl. The main Lrdations are Jow 500l slrength,
the moderate shrink Swell potestial of the Kagman gois.
87d slope in some areas. SEpLc lank absorphon figlds
fust be farge anaugh lo compensate far the siow
permaablity af the Kagman sols,

THis unil s moderalely suded Lo rectoshonal
Qe claprkent. Thg main imitahons are w500l strangth
arc the hazard of compaction when the soit is wet,
Comoattion adversely aMacts furl grasses Sl
FETRAC I San be prevented by FESIFicling use durnng
72 rainy seEstn.

FIrEsted areas provide habital far wildl e,

9. Lula

Y2 shaliow. well graineg ety feve! 1 slongly
FoMAg Soife: an rmaslong plateans

TTE mMap ueid is an dmestgae Faleaus an Rola.
22t hall of the unit has singes of less than § parcent,
8%2 ine aikar hall kas $opes of § to 15 perdent. Slepes
212 iong and plane. The vifietahon o5 fvesl in some
17223 and grasses mod HHDE in ather areps.

This un: mekes up about 67 pefrcent of Rota it is
EJ2Ui BS percent Luta soils and 10 pereant lmestene
Rt ouSrap ard o her cempanents of munar extant,

T uding Taxpochas soils pn Narraw ascarpments god
SnCased coactal plateaus. Anout & percant ol 1he unit 2

=hom, sleep escarprnamts thar separate differant palpa
levels,

Luta sclls fnrmed w sadimeng over porous limestong,
Typically, 1hece soils are dBck broven and Browe cobaly
clay wam ghayt 15 centimelers deap aver limastone
Depth e hmestong corn monly s 10 tp 25 centimeters.

This wnil is used 1or siubsisienes and commergial
farming, qrazing, erban and recraational devalagmen).
watershed, angd wildila hahbitar.

Mozt of this unit 15 pocily suited la farming. i is
hrmtad by very shallow saif dapth, droughlingss, and the
a1eR5 of Aoek gulcrop Bbogt 20 percent of the unit is
180 rovky ko farm, Irrigdlion is neagded in 1ha dry zeasgs
Areas or the Sabara are wetar and thergfore gre
Modgrately suiled o tarming.

Mozt areas af this il ase modesalely guited ta
Arazing. Becausa the sails arg droughty, ferage
produciian 15 law in the dry 3easpn Many areas are toa
racky lo clear and manage iRlEngively.

TEuz unet js moderataly suritad 19 homesde and urban
developmen|. The main limitatian ig the shallpw depth
te bedeack. Sanstrucion sites arg difticul te prepara in
Breas thal inclvde Rock oulerop.

The main limitatgns for recreational development ara
vety shallow soil deptr droughiiness. cobblas, ang
aregs of Rock guicrop.

Thes unit s Wndarlain by porous Imestona. The
irkiltration of rainwater nlg e hmeslane recharges 1he
ground water supplres on Apa Forested areas prowde
habilat far waldlfe

10, Saipan-Dancan

Moderately dagr ang VETY Ceep, well draimed, negrly
fewel fo genihy gloping scils; on imestane platezus

Thiz map unid is an limestone plalaaus an Timap.
Aboul 85 parcemt of the unit has slopas of less than &
Percent. Other aneas have slopes 01 5 to 15 percart.
The mings Takpachaa 50rls are in the steepar areas,
which are shart, SIEED a5carpments saparphng ditfarent
plateay levils. Small araas of Rock oulcrop are also an
the escarpmenls. Slopes arg larrg and plame. The
YEgetalion is forest in some areas and is Qrasces and
loros i other argas.

This unil makes up About 5 parcen| ol Tinean. |1 15
aboud 55 percent Saipan zoils. 90 Pefcan! Dandan sgils,
10 perten Chinen 2rils, and & percent Takpochao
S0ils.

The Sarpan soirs farmed on sedimen angd are marng
than 100 cenlimeters ORER war parous imesigra.
Tyzically. thesa soils have & dark brown ard dark



